
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Assets
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 15th December, 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Delivery Framework for Growth  (Pages 1 - 
74)

To consider the findings of the recent consultation, and revisions to the draft Regeneration 
Delivery Framework.



5. Land at Weston Estate, Macclesfield  (Pages 75 - 90)

To consider the disposal of Cheshire East owned land to Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing 
Trust.

6. Open Arms Youth Project, Handforth  (Pages 91 - 110)

To consider the grant of a lease to the Open Arms Youth Project.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Report to Portfolio Holder for Regeneration & Assets

Date of Meeting: 15 December 2015

Report of: Caroline Simpson
Executive Director for Economic Growth & Prosperity

Subject/Title: Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Delivery Framework for Growth

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton, Regeneration & Assets

1. Report Summary

1.1 Crewe town centre is at a pivotal point in terms of its potential to attract new investment, 
increase footfall from residents and visitors, and instil greater civic pride. A revival is 
already underway, instigated in part by the Council’s commitment to the new £15m 
Lifestyle Centre and the approval of a University Technical College (UTC) for Crewe, as 
well as wider investments in strategic infrastructure, such as the new roads connecting 
the town to the A500/M6, and the prospect of major investment in a new HS2 North-
West Hub at Crewe.  In September, the Council gave approval for officers to commence 
the procurement process to select a development partner to deliver a leisure-led, mixed 
use redevelopment scheme on the Royal Arcade site in Crewe town centre, which it 
acquired earlier this year.

1.2 In April, Cabinet approved a new Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Delivery Framework 
for Growth (Regeneration Delivery Framework) which sets out an ambitious blueprint for 
the future of the town centre through development that would bring in millions of pounds 
of new investment.  As well as physical development of key sites, it recognises the need 
to tighten planning policy so that the town centre is in a much stronger position to 
compete against out-of-centre locations and help prevent leakage of retail and leisure 
investment and footfall.  

1.3 An invitation for local residents and businesses to give voice to their opinions on this 
landmark report, as part of its first ‘Your Town, Your Choice’ consultation, resulted in a 
very positive response with record levels of interest, reflecting a shared ambition for 
growth and investment in Crewe.

1.4 This report considers the findings of the consultation recently undertaken by the Council, 
and proposes that the Portfolio Holder agrees to revisions to the draft Regeneration 
Delivery Framework, to take account of comments made during the consultation.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration & Assets:

i) considers the findings of the responses to the ‘Crewe: Your Town – Your Choice’ 
consultation and agrees to proposed revisions to the draft ‘Crewe Town Centre 
Regeneration Delivery Framework for Growth’ report, to take account of comments 
made during the consultation.  



ii) endorses the planning policy position relating to the town centre, that was 
previously agreed at Cabinet and remains substantially unchanged, which supports 
the strengthening of Crewe town centre in terms of its boundary and the range of 
uses within it, to ensure it can be more competitive against out-of-centre 
developments, with consolidation of the town centre’s retail and leisure core

iii) approves the publication of the ‘Overview of Findings’ report to be shared with third 
parties including local stakeholders and media

iii) supports the sharing of this report to other Council services, to help ensure ‘joined-
up’ planning and decision-making.

 
3. Other Options Considered

3.1 This report requires approval by the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration & Assets as it 
relates to the adoption of a formal document and policy, previously endorsed in draft by 
Cabinet, which will influence the Council’s regeneration plans and planning policy for 
Crewe town centre.

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The Town Centre Regeneration Delivery Framework for Growth sets out a compelling 
vision for a revitalised Crewe town centre in the immediate future in preparation for the 
opportunities that may emerge from HS2.  It goes onto identify both current constraints 
and the significant opportunities to regenerate key parts of Crewe town centre, leading to 
its strengthening overall.  Whilst the retail sector is experiencing significant change 
nationally and globally, the Crewe town centre core is assessed as having great 
potential as a destination which is not being harnessed currently, and has even more 
significant potential when consideration is given to the longer-term prospects offered 
through securing Crewe as HS2’s North-West Gateway and the creation of a rapid 
transit link between a new station and the town centre. The Framework will play a key 
role in helping to support the Council in leading the regeneration of the town centre.

4.2 From a planning perspective, the Framework identifies that the primary objective must 
be to protect the town centre from uses within it, and in the wider area, that will 
undermine its vitality and viability as a town centre. As such the emerging policy 
framework which supports promoting a ‘Town Centre First’ approach’ is critical, and this 
will help to prevent further leakage of retail and leisure investment and footfall from the 
town centre.  This proposed approach is in conformity with Government guidance and 
the Council’s saved and emerging Local Plan policies

5. Background /Chronology

5.1 At its April 21st meeting, Cabinet agreed to endorse the draft Regeneration Delivery Framework, 
and to consult on this prior to formal approval by Cabinet. Further information on this is provided 
below.

Consultation

5.2 As part of its delivery plan for the Royal Arcade as well as the development of the 
Regeneration Delivery Framework, during July 2015, the Council commenced a pilot 
‘Your Town – Your Choice’ consultation with local residents and businesses.  The 
consultation covered a wide range of town centre issues, including the draft 



Regeneration Delivery Framework.  The consultation included an in-depth questionnaire, 
a shorter survey, six consultation events/meetings, and was supported by publicity and 
coverage from the Crewe Chronicle (and associated group papers) as the media partner 
as well as social media activity.  An initial analysis of the 1,16
[...]
rticulates the need to increase investment in our town centres, by 
ensuring they offer themselves as attractive locations for retail and leisure operators.

7.3 As part of the Council’s All Change for Crewe regeneration programme, there is previous 
work that has laid the way for this report. This includes:

Prospectus for Crewe: Sets out the Council’s development priorities for the town centre, 
based on five key zones, and three development areas under the Council’s influence. 



This served to garner interest from the development community and instigate dialogue 
which has helped to inform this report.

All Change for Crewe - High Growth City: Reflects recent progress in the wider Crewe 
area, including Bentley’s expansion, plans for geothermal energy and investment 
secured in enhance connectivity through road and rail.

Legal Implications (to be authorised by the Head of Legal Services)

7.5 The Localism Act 2011 introduced the General Power of Competence, which allows the 
Council do anything an individual can do, provided it is not prohibited by other 
legislation.  These powers have replaced the previous wellbeing powers, however, the 
use of these powers must be in support of a reasonable and accountable decision made 
in line with public law principles.

Equality Implications

7.6 There are no immediate equality implications in terms of the recommendations of this 
report, but detailed analysis of the consultation will provide additional intelligence in 
relation to the use of the town centre by different groups (e.g. by age group)

Rural Community Implications

7.7 The regeneration of Crewe town centre promotes the economic prosperity of Crewe.  
This has a direct relationship with residents and businesses across the wider South 
Cheshire area, including rural communities that shop, visit or work in Crewe.

Human Resources Implications

7.8 None

Public Health Implications

7.9 None

Financial implications (to be approved)
 
7.10 The Regeneration Delivery Framework identifies a number of development opportunities, 

but these do not represent a formal position on the Council’s part and do not require a 
financial commitment at this stage. 

7.11 It should be noted that ‘Crewe Town Centre Regeneration’ is a named scheme within the 
2015/18 Capital Programme approved by Council in February 2015. This budget was used to 
acquire the Royal Arcade site.  Any further proposals – which may include, but not be limited to 
those identified in the Regeneration Delivery Framework - will be considered for funding from 
this budget at the appropriate time.

8. Risk Management

8.1 There are no significant implications associated with the report’s recommendations at 
this stage. 



9. Access to Information / Bibliography

Appendix A: ‘Your Town – Your Choice’: Crewe town centre consultation – Overview of 
findings.
Appendix B: Proposed revised Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Delivery Framework for 
Growth.

10. Contact Information

10.1 Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Jez Goodman
Designation: Regeneration Programme Manager (Crewe)
Tel No: 01270 685906
Email: jez.goodman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:jez.goodman@cheshireeast.gov.uk




 

Appendix A 

 

“Your Town, Your Choice” 

Crewe Town Centre Consultation  

Overview of findings  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Publication date:  23 October 2015 
 
Results analysed and report produced by:  
 
Research and Consultation 
Business Intelligence 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 
 
Email: RandC@cheshiereast.gov.uk 
 
Report produced on behalf of:  
 
Growth & Regeneration, Cheshire East Council 



 

Page 2 of 7 

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 Background, methodology and level of engagement 

During July 2015, Cheshire East Council conducted the Crewe: Your Town, Your Choice 
consultation. The purpose was to consult with all interested stakeholders on initial proposals 
about the regeneration of Crewe town centre, including the Coun
[...]
Action Plan for Crewe which has already established 

a number of priorities for greening the Town.  The priority needs to be given to key gateways and 

routes/corridors.   

5.17 All new development will need to demonstrate how they have sought to knit into and enhance the 

existing public realm and establish their own with the aim of increasing the overall attractiveness of 

the Town.  In particular, all new development on the edge of the Town should carefully consider public 

realm, creating quality, welcoming routes - all leading into the Town Centre core which will be 

pedestrian focused to stimulate movement between the Town’s destinations and seeking to improve 

both the daytime and evening economy and experience.   

5.18 The Regeneration Delivery Framework will seek to enhance the use of the Town’s public squares, 

some of the most attractive areas of the Town.  It will seek to use these as focus points to encourage 

visitors to dwell for longer and thus the likelihood of spending more money.  The active use of squares 

for events and pavement cafes will also be encouraged to increase footfall and activity levels in the 

Town.  Investment in planting and public art will be encouraged.  In the Town Centre core in particular, 

wide pavements should be utilised for cafes and pop-ups/events to create more activity around the 

Town. 

  



 

Page | 38  

 

5.19 The Framework does not recommend the commissioning of expensive bespoke street furniture but 

the introduction of clear principles in respect of the quality of the hard and soft landscape in the Town 

to enhance the experience of all users.  The focus on all public realm will be on scheme that minimise 

the ongoing cost of maintenance so that the impact is sustained for the longest period. 

5.20 It does however recognise the role of public art in enhancing the experience of visitors.  Consideration 

should be given to the appropriate commissioning of public art to encourage visitors to
[...]



 

 

 

 

Appendix C - Consultees 
 
 

 

A range of representatives from the following organisations have been consulted in the creation of the 

Regeneration Delivery Framework for Growth. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Organisation Name 

All Change for Crewe Board 

Cheshire East Council 

Quad 

Manchester Metropolitan University  

Church of England Diocese of Chester 

Savills (agents for UBS Grand Junction)  

Threadneedle  

Clowes Developments 

HOW Planning 

New River Retail 

Scottish Widows/Aberdeen Asset Management 

Redefine 

Albermarle 

Egan property Asset Management 

Odeon 

Sainsbury’s 

Primark 

New Look 

Matalan 

M&S 

Lidl 

Asda 

Legat Owen  



1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER – REGENERATION & ASSETS

Report of:  Executive Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity      
Subject/Title: Land at Weston Estate, Macclesfield. 
Date of Meeting: 15 December 2015
Portfolio Holder:  REGENERATION & ASSETS 

              
                                                   
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This Report seeks the approval to dispose of Cheshire East owned land 
on Weston Estate, Macclesfield to a Named Party, Cheshire Peaks & 
Plains Housing Trust (“Peaks and Plains”), for £1 (One Pound), in order to 
enable the provision of thirty-one affordable housing units. 

 
2.0      Decision Requested

2.1      To advertise the Council’s intention to dispose of the six parcels of land which 
provide Public Open Space and to follow the statutory procedure in respect of 
the same.

2.2 To declare the land surplus to requirements and thereafter to consider any 
objections and/or representations which are made to the proposed disposals. 

2.3 To proceed to dispose of the land to a Named Party, Peaks and Plains, for the 
provision of affordable housing. The disposal shall be in such terms and 
conditions as required by the Executive Director of Economic Growth and 
Prosperity in consultation with the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer and the Head of Assets. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 There are very high levels of demand for affordable housing in Macclesfield. 
Peaks and Plains propose to combine the sites with adjacent land under its 
ownership and develop the combined sites as affordable housing. 

3.2 Whilst the Council will not receive a receipt for the land, the development of 
thirty-one new affordable homes, will bring forward New Homes Bonus, 
including the affordable housing premium and additional council tax revenue.

     
4.0 Wards Affected

4.1     Macclesfield West & Ivy

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Cllr A Harewood and Cllr N Mannion have been consulted and have no specific 
comments or objections. 



2

6.0 Policy Implication

6.1      Affordable  Housing in the Borough is a very limited resource in comparison 
to owner occupation and privately rented properties. Demand significantly 
outstrips supply with approximately one thousand one hundred affordable 
rented properties becoming available each financial year compared to around 
seven thousand households registering with Cheshire Homechoice in order to 
access social housing. 

6.2 Public service compensation granted to Social Housing undertakings carrying 
out services of general economic interest are exempted from the need to 
notify under the Commission Decision. 

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1     In disposing of the land CEC will relinquish its liabilities in relation to maintenance, 
          potential third party insurance claims and will deliver thirty-one affordable rental 
          dwellings.

7.2 The Council has taken independent advice which indicates that the proposed 
development is not viable without Peaks and Plains adjoining land.  In 
addition, the advice indicates that the Council’s costs of sale (if the land was 
offered to the open market) would likely to outweigh the capital receipts.

7.3 Therefore, the view is that the land has a nil or nominal net value for the 
Council.

8.0   
[...]
s and Plains.

8.4  As there are no specific disposal terms it is not possible to comment further at
this stage. The disposal terms will be considered on their merits against this 
legal background to achieve the stated purpose in this report as and when 
negotiated.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 There are risks associated with this decision. Other parties may decide to 
challenge the Local Authority’s decision to dispose of these sites without 
offering them on the open market for a consideration of One Pound (£1.00). 

The Council needs to be careful not to set a precedent by agreeing to these 
requests. However, this particular project only applies to the Weston estate 
and relies on Peaks and Plains adjoining property required in order to unlock 
the development potential of the sites. 

10.0 Background 

10.1 There is a high level of demand for affordable housing in Macclesfield, for 
example there are currently one thousand and sixty-six  people on the 
Council’s waiting list asking for accommodation in Macclesfield and of these 
one thousand and eighteen have specifically asked for housing on the Weston 
estate. In addition the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA), carried 
out in 2013 identified an annual need for 180 additional affordable homes in 
Macclesfield, per annum over a five year period

10.2 Peaks and Plains has produced proposals for the development of the sites in 
order to provide thirty-one affordable housing units in the area. Plans attached 
appendices 1,2,3,4,5 & 6). 

10.3 The Council has taken independent advice which indicates that the proposed 
development is not viable without Peaks and Plains adjoining land.  In 
addition, the advice indicates that the Council’s costs of sale (if the land was 
offered to the open market) would likely to outweigh the capital receipts.



4

10.5 Peaks & Plains advised that due to the level of open market values on the 
Weston estate the project didn’t stack up with any shared ownership units 
included. The rental income over the thirty year business plan makes the 
scheme viable compared to a one off capital receipt from a shared ownership 
sale.

10.4 Therefore, the view is that the land has a nil or nominal net value for the 
Council.

10.7 Should the disposal to Peaks and Plains, there are a number of additional 
benefits: -

 There are a number of initiatives that will be delivered as part of this project. 
In partnership with Macclesfield College, Peaks and Plains contractors intend 
to provide training opportunities for their brick laying, joinery and electrical 
students. This will be both on site and during the production of the timber 
frames. In addition the contractor has agreed to provide full time employment 
to at least one ex-offender who is currently unemployed. They have 
acknowledged and accepted the additional responsibilities this will generate 
and are prepared to fully embrace the initiative. 

 Links with local schools will also be forged, starting with a community event to 
provide artwork for the site hoarding. The nature of the project means that 
Peaks and Plains can use continuity of work across the sites in one area to 
provide these opportunities that will benefit local people.

11. 0 Access to Information

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writers:
Name:  Adrian Williams
Designation: Senior Surveyor 
Tel No: 01270 686134  
Email: Adrian.williams@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Name: Vikki Jeffrey
Department: Strategic Housing
Tel No: 01270 685642
Email: vikky.jeffrey@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

mailto:Adrian.williams@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:vikky.jeffrey@cheshireeast.gov.uk


RD

CRESCENT

CH
AT

SW
OR

TH
WENTW

ORTH AVENUE

AV
EN

UE

CH
ILH

AM
 PL

AC
E

TENBY ROAD

11

114

11
6

91

5

13

2

21

12

18

165

6

45

22

86

14

142

37

17

12
6

20

140

3

38

10

134

30

88

3435

31

163

94

27

15

158

82
106

96

4

152

47

43

80

7

Kendal Close

BEESTON TERR
[...]
5a
35b

41

19

57

LB

Dudle
y W

alk

El Sub Sta

SOMERTON CLOSE

28

Portland Walk

19

16

1

12

2

22

11

2

53

1

32

2

35
33

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100049045 

±
1:1,250

Land off Somerton Road, Macclesfield
Plan ref: PW 29815
Date: 15th June 2015

at A4





59

55

57

47

153.1m

158.0m

158.2m

Ivy House
CO

UN
TE

SS
 R

OA
D

151.8m

159.4m

1 t
o 3

6

IVY
 R

OA
D

11

WA
KE

HA
M 

CH
AS

E

BRANSDALE WAY

1
2

9 81

12

13

10

35

49

50

40

20

19
3

30

29

18
26 25

27

16

15

14

76

23

22

67

68

42

44

52

34

71

63

69

74

8

5885

31

65

61

24

60

4

70
73

88

36

WA
RD

OU
R 

CL
OS

E

CO
UN

TE
SS

 C
LO

SE

PEMBROKE ROAD

26

2

18

13

11

60

34

COUNTESS ROAD

1

1

8

13

40

1

8
2

10

9

49

2

18

22

42

1

10

1

14

30
10

25

1
16

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100049045 

±
1:1,250

Ivy House Garages, 
Countess Road, Macclesfield
Plan ref: PW 29815
Date: 15th June 2015

at A4





1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER – REGENERATION & ASSETS

Report of: Property Services Manager          
Subject/Title: Open Arms Youth Project
Date of Meeting: 7th December 2015
Portfolio Holder:  REGENERATION & ASSETS 

                                                                 
1.0 Report Summary

 
1.1 Cheshire East Council has agreed to accept the surrender and 

simultaneously grant Open Arms Youth Project a new lease.

1.2 This will allow the Open Arms Youth Project to sub-let of part of their building 
to the Riverside Housing Association, who in turn would meet most of the 
costs incurred in occupying the premises. 

1.3 The Open Arms Youth Project has advised that they are unable to pay Market 
Rent and have requested a peppercorn rent (Undervalue).       

2.0      Decision Requested

2.1 To grant Open Arms a new twenty year lease at an undervalue, reviewed at 
the Landlord’s discretion to Market Rent on every fifth anniversary of the 
lease.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1      A simultaneous surrender and grant of a new twenty year lease at an undervalue could       
allow the Open Arms Youth Project to sub-let part of their building to the Riverside 
Housing Association for the requested five year term. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1   Handforth

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1      Ward Members Cllr Burkhill and Cllr Mahon

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction – Health

6.1 The opportunities for the local community would be greatly enhanced by retaining an 
estate based housing service and extend the use of the venue by hosting a range of 
additional facilities and services to form a robust Community Hub. 



2

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Granting a new twenty year lease on full repairing and insuring terms would 
ensure that the costs in maintaining, repairing and ensuring the building would 
be met by the tenant rather than by CEC. 

7.2 Please see details in section 10.6 which confirm that the Open Arms 
Youth project is unable to pay a market rent and gives the rationale for 
a peppercorn rent. The current lease was for a peppercorn rent for the 
first five years with a rent review after five years. At the last rent review, 
it was decided to keep the rent at a peppercorn value and so the new 
proposal does not incur any additional costs or reduced income for the 
council.

8.0      Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

8.1      The Localism Act 2011 introduced the General Power of Competence, which 
allows the Council to do anything an individual can do, provided it is not 
prohibited by other legislation.  These powers have replaced the previous 
wellbeing powers, however, the use of these powers must be in support of a 
reasonable and accountable decision made in line with public law principles.

8.2 The General Disposal Consent 2003 authorises the disposal of land for 7 years 
or more at less than best consideration if the undervalue is £2m
[...]
th the terms and requirements of the 
existing lease. The existing lease provided that during the first four years the 
rent was one peppercorn per year, then during the fifth year of the term a sum 
approved by the Landlord’s Surveyor (at his absolute discretion), not 
exceeding the sum of £5,337.00. This figure reviewed to today’s date in 
accordance with RPI is £8,300.00. We propose that the Market Rent which is 
£8,300.00 subject to existing user and covenants, on the new lease 
commencement date, is subject to an undervalue of £8,300.00 and recorded 
as CEC’s contribution to the Open Arms Youth Project. 

10.4 The rent may at the Landlord’s discretion be reviewed to Market Rent every 
fifth anniversary of the lease.

10.5 Open Arm Youth Project were asked to provide evidence of their inability to 
pay Market Rent and provided a copy of abbreviated accounts 1st April 2013 
to 31st March 2014 (appendix 5), and commented as follows: - “You can see 
that for the year ending March  2014 we were kept afloat by two grants. 
One was from Wilmslow Town Council and the other was from 
Grapevine. These were one off grants. A grant of £2000 from Cheshire 
East was used to cover the cost of a residential break, which was an 
exceptional matter. 

Typically running costs are in excess of £8000 per annum, and the 
main items are utilities, telephone and broadband, cleaning and 
insurance. No savings are possible. 

There is some limited  income in the form of payments for usage of the 
premises but typically this is far less than running costs. So any shortfall 
has to be made up in grants and donations.

There was a  balance of  around £7,250 at the beginning of the year. I 
have not seen accounts for year-end 2015, but I expect the reserves 
will have been eroded still further”. 



4

10.6 CEC Finance have considered the Open Arms abbreviated accounts / 
comments and advised as follows: - 

The abbreviated accounts contain a balance sheet for the Open Arms 
Youth Project, 
[...]
ions are self-referral.   
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Delivery Framework for Growth
	App A - Crewe Town Consultation - Overview of Findings - FINAL
	App B - CREWE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION DELIVERY FRAMEWORK - FINAL - NOVEMBER 2015

	5 Land at Weston Estate, Macclesfield
	Appendix 1 Tenby Road
	Appendix 2 Barnard Close plots 1  2
	Appendix 3 Warwick Road
	Appendix 4 Tennyson Close
	Appendix 5 Somerton Road
	Appendix 6 Ivy House Garages

	6 Open Arms Youth Project, Handforth
	Open Arms lease plan appendix 1
	Building works specification appendix 2 - Copy
	ODR 03 10 13 appendix 3
	Signed Portfolio Holder Decision Appendix 4
	Open Arms Abbreviated Accounts 2013 2014 (Appendix 5)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Assets
held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2015 in Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor D Stockton

Also Present:
Councillors B Burkhill, T Dean and D Mahon.

Officers in attendance:
Jez Goodman – Regeneration Project Manager, Crewe
Christopher Jackson – Senior Project Officer, Regeneration
Joanne Jones – Property Services Manager
Karen Tierney – Regeneration and Major Projects Officer
Adrian Williams – Senior Surveyor
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Thee were no apologies for absence.

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 6 – Open Arms Project, Handforth
For reasons of openness Councillors B Burkhill and D Mahon declared they were 
the local ward members.  

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

48 CREWE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION DELIVERY FRAMEWORK 
FOR GROWTH 

It was reported that in April Cabinet had approved a new Crewe Town Centre 
Regeneration Delivery Framework for Growth which set out an ambitious 
blueprint for the future of the town centre through development that would 
bring in millions of pounds of new investment.  As well as the physical 
development of key sites, it recognised the need to tighten planning policy so 
that the town centre was in a much stronger position to compete against out-
of-centre locations and so help prevent leakage of retail and leisure 
investment and footfall.  

An invitation to local residents and businesses to give voice to their opinions 
on this landmark report, as part of its first ‘Your Town, Your Choice’ 
consultation, had resulted in a very positive response with record levels of 
interest, reflecting a shared ambition for growth and investment in Crewe.



Consideration was given to the findings of this consultation, and proposed 
revisions to the draft Regeneration Delivery Framework, to take account of 
comments made during the consultation.  The proposed approach conformed 
with Government guidance and the Council’s saved and emerging Local Plan 
policies.

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to the proposed revisions to the draft ‘Crewe 
Town Centre Regeneration Delivery Framework for Growth’ report, to 
take account of comments made during the consultation.  

2. That the planning policy position relating to the town centre, that was 
previously agreed at Cabinet and remains substantially unchanged, 
which supports the strengthening of Crewe town centre in terms of its 
boundary and the range of uses within it, be endorsed, to ensure it can 
be more competitive against out-of-centre developments, with 
consolidation of the town centre’s retail and leisure core.

3. That approval be given to the publication of the ‘Overview of Findings’ 
report and for it to be shared with third parties including local 
stakeholders and media.

4. That support be given to the sharing of this report with other Council 
services, to help ensure ‘joined-up’ planning and decision-making.

49 LAND AT WESTON ESTATE, MACCLESFIELD 

It was reported that there was a high level of demand for affordable housing in 
Macclesfield, especially for housing on the Weston estate and, in addition, the 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment carried out in 2013 had identified an 
annual need for 180 additional affordable homes in Macclesfield, per annum over 
a five year period

Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust had produced proposals to combine 
some areas of Cheshire East owned land with adjacent land under its ownership 
in order to develop the combined sites and so provide thirty-one affordable 
housing units in the area.   The Council took independent advice which indicated 
that the proposed developments were not viable without combining the areas of 
adjoining land.  In addition, the advice indicated that if the land was offered to the 
open market the Council’s costs of sale would be likely to outweigh the capital 
receipts. 

Peaks & Plains advised that due to the level of open market values on the 
Weston estate the project would not be viable with any shared ownership units 
included. The rental income over the thirty year business plan made the scheme 
viable compared to a one off capital receipt from a shared ownership sale.  Whilst 
the Council will not receive a receipt for the land the development of thirty-one 
new homes will bring forward New Homes Bonus including the affordable housing 
premium additional council tax revenue.  In response to a Members question it 
was confirmed that with such sales it was normal for the transfer costs to be paid 
by the body receiving the land.



RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to advertise the Council’s intention to dispose of 
the six parcels of land which provide Public Open Space and to follow the 
statutory procedure in respect of the same.

2. That the land be declared surplus to requirements and consideration be 
given to any objections and/or representations which are made to the 
proposed disposals. 

3. That approval be given to proceed to dispose of the land to a Named 
Party, Peaks and Plains, for the provision of affordable housing. The 
disposal shall be in such terms and conditions as required by the 
Executive Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity in consultation with 
the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer and the Head of Assets. 

50 OPEN ARMS YOUTH PROJECT, HANDFORTH 

It was reported that Cheshire East Council had agreed to accept the surrender, 
and to simultaneously grant to the  Open Arms Youth Project, a new lease as it 
will allow them to sub-let of part of their building to the Riverside Housing 
Association, who in turn would meet most of the costs incurred in occupying the 
premises.  The Open Arms Youth Project had advised that they are unable to 
pay Market Rent and have requested a peppercorn rent (Undervalue).

The opportunities for the local community would be greatly enhanced by retaining 
an estate based housing service and extend the use of the venue by hosting a 
range of additional facilities and services to form a robust community hub.  
Granting a new 20 year lease on full repairing and insuring terms would also 
ensure the costs of maintaining repairing and insuring the building would be met 
by the tenant rather than by the Council.

RESOLVED

That Open Arms be granted a new twenty year lease at an undervalue, reviewed 
at the Landlords discretion to Market Rent on every fifth anniversary of the lease.

The meeting commenced at 10.15 am and concluded at 10.30 am


